

In the District Court of Appeal  
Third District of Florida

---

CASE NO. [REDACTED]

(Circuit Court Case No. [REDACTED])

---

[REDACTED]

Appellant,

v.

DEUTSCHE BANK NATIONAL TRUST COMPANY, AS TRUSTEE FOR  
HARBOR VIEW MORTGAGE LOAN TRUST MORTGAGE LOAN  
PASSTHROUGH CERTIFICATES, SERIES 2006-7,

Appellees.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE JUDICIAL  
CIRCUIT IN AND FOR MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA

---

**INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---

Respectfully submitted,



Counsel for Appellant  
1015 N. State Road 7, Suite C  
Royal Palm Beach, FL 33411  
Telephone: (561) 729-0530

**Designated Email for Service:**  
service@icelegal.com  
service1@icelegal.com  
service2@icelegal.com

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS .....	1
I. Introduction.....	1
II. Appellant’s Statement of the Facts.....	1
A. The Pleadings and Discovery .....	1
B. The Trial .....	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	7
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	8
ARGUMENT .....	9
I. The evidence admitted at trial is insufficient to support the judgment and therefore the judgment must be reversed with instructions to enter an involuntary dismissal.....	9
A. The Bank failed to present competent, substantial evidence at trial that it had standing on the day if filed the lawsuit.....	10
B. The Bank presented insufficient evidence to support its measure of damages.....	19
C. The Bank presented insufficient evidence to support compliance with the notice provisions of the mortgage.....	26
CONCLUSION.....	33
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FONT STANDARD.....	34
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND FILING .....	35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Berwick v. Prudential Prop. &amp; Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 436 So. 2d 239 (Fla. 3d DCA 1983).....	26
<i>Blazina v. Crane</i> , 670 So. 2d 981 (Fla. 2d DCA 1996).....	7
<i>Boyd v. Wells Fargo Bank, NA</i> , 143 So. 3d 1128 (Fla. 4th DCA 2014) .....	9
<i>Brown v. Giffen Indus., Inc.</i> , 281 So. 2d 897 (Fla. 1973) .....	26
<i>Carapezza v. Pate</i> , 143 So.2d 346 (Fla. 3d DCA 1962).....	11
<i>Coca Cola Bottling Company v. Clark</i> , 299 So. 2d 78 (Fla. 1st DCA 1974).....	24
<i>Correa v. U.S. Bank N.A.</i> , 118 So. 3d 952 (Fla. 2d DCA 2013).....	18
<i>Crawford Residences, LLC v. Banco Popular N. Am.</i> , 88 So. 3d 1017 (Fla. 2d DCA 2012).....	7
<i>Cromarty v. Wells Fargo Bank</i> , 110 So. 3d 988 (Fla. 4th DCA 2013) .....	12
<i>Diwakar v. Montecito Palm Beach Condo. Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 143 So. 3d 958 (Fla. 4th DCA 2014) .....	23, 24
<i>Eig v. Ins. Co. of N. Am.</i> , 447 So. 2d 377 (Fla. 3d DCA 1984).....	27
<i>Florida League of Cities v. Smith</i> , 607 So. 2d 397 (Fla. 1992) .....	29
<i>Focht v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 124 So. 3d 308 (Fla. 2d DCA 2013).....	10, 16

<i>Gee v. U.S. Bank Nat. Ass’n</i> , 72 So. 3d 211 (Fla. 5th DCA 2011) .....	11
<i>Guerrero v. Chase Home Fin., LLC</i> , 83 So. 3d 970 (Fla. 3d DCA 2012).....	18
<i>Haberl v. 21st Mortg. Corp.</i> , 138 So. 3d 1192 (Fla. 5th DCA 2014) .....	28
<i>Holt v. Calchas, LLC</i> , ___ So. 3d ___, 39 Fla. L. Weekly D2305 (Fla. 4th DCA Nov. 5, 2014).....	31
<i>Judy v. MSMC Venture, LLC</i> , 100 So. 3d 1287 (Fla. 2d DCA 2012).....	29
<i>Konsulian v. Busey Bank, N.A.</i> , 61 So. 3d 1283 (Fla. 2d DCA 2011).....	30
<i>Kurian v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 114 So. 3d 1052 (Fla. 4th DCA 2013) .....	28, 30
<i>Lacombe v. Deutsche Bank Nat. Trust Co.</i> , 39 Fla. L. Weekly D2156 (Fla. 1st DCA Oct. 14, 2014) .....	7, 18
<i>LaFrance v. U.S. Bank Nat. Ass’n</i> , 141 So. 3d 754 (Fla. 4th DCA 2014) .....	7, 9
<i>Laurencio v. Deutsche Bank Nat. Trust Co.</i> , 65 So. 3d 1190 (Fla. 2d DCA 2011).....	30
<i>Markham v. Markham</i> , 485 So. 2d 1299 (Fla. 5th DCA 1986) .....	23
<i>Miller v. The Bank of New York Mellon</i> , Case No. 4D13-3576 (Fla. 4th DCA November 5, 2014).....	23
<i>Perlow v. Berg-Perlow</i> , 875 So. 2d (Fla. 2004) .....	8
<i>Progressive Exp. v. McGrath Chiropractic</i> , 913 So. 2d 1281 (Fla. 2d DCA 2004).....	11

<i>Randy Intern., Ltd. v. Am. Excess Corp.</i> , 501 So. 2d 667 (Fla. 3d DCA 1987).....	7
<i>Rashid v. Newberry Fed. S &amp; L Ass’n.</i> , 526 So. 2d 772 (Fla. 3d DCA 1988).....	31, 32
<i>Raza v. Deutsche Bank Nat. Trust Co.</i> , 100 So. 3d 121 (Fla. 2d DCA 2012).....	23
<i>Salauddin v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , ___ So. 3d ___, 39 Fla. L. Weekly D2356 (Fla. 4th DCA Nov. 12, 2014).....	22, 25
<i>Samaroo v. Wells Fargo Bank</i> , 137 So. 3d 1127 (Fla. 5th DCA 2014) .....	28
<i>Sas v. Federal Nat. Mortg. Ass’n</i> , 112 So. 3d 778 (Fla. 2d DCA 2013).....	17
<i>Saussy v. Saussy</i> , 560 So. 2d 1385 (Fla. 2d DCA 1990).....	23
<i>Spencer v. EMC Mortg. Corp.</i> , 97 So. 3d 257 (Fla. 3d DCA 2012).....	25
<i>Vidal v. Liquidation Properties, Inc.</i> , 104 So. 3d 1274 (Fla. 4th DCA 2013) .....	11
<i>Walker v. Walker</i> , 873 So. 2d 565 (Fla. 2d DCA 2004).....	8
<i>Wolkoff v. Am. Home Mortg. Servicing, Inc.</i> , ___ So. 3d. ___, 39 Fla. L. Weekly D1159, at *3 (Fla. 2d DCA May 30, 2014) .....	25
<b>Rules</b>	
Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.530(e) .....	7
